
 

 

Meeting Date: 
Agenda Item No: 

 
Kitsap County Board of Commissioners 

Office/Department: Parks 
Staff Contact: Brian Hauschel 
Agenda Item Title: KC-160-23 – Tikar Service, LLC.  

Recommended Action: Recommend approval of contract with Tikar Service, LLC. for the annual 
installation and removal of the Salsbury Point Pier. KC-160-23 - Tikar Service, LLC.   
Summary: Kitsap County Parks Department is entering into a contract with Tikar Services, 

LLC. to allow for labor and equipment for the annual insatallation and removal of 
the Salsbury Point Park boat handling pier. This contract shall commence April 1, 
2023 and terminate on December 31, 2026 with two one-year renewal options. 
The contract value shall not exceed $16,500.00 (plus applicable taxes) during the 
three year service period of this contract.  

Attachments: 1. Contract Review Sheet 
2. Attachment A – Scope of Work 
3. Attachment B – Compensation  
4. Attachment C – Specific Terms and Conditions 
5. Attachment D – Sole Source Justification   

Fiscal Impact for this Specific Action 
Expenditure required for this specific action: $16,500.00 
Related Revenue for this specific action: $0.00 
Cost Savings for this specific action: $0.00 
Net Fiscal Impact: $16,500.00 
Source of Funds: 9509- Parks M&O 

Fiscal Impact for Total Project 
Project Costs: $0.00 
Project Costs Savings: $0.00 
Project Related Revenue: $0.00 
Project Net Total: $16,500.00 
  

Office/Department Review & Coordination 
Office/Department Elected Official/Department Director  
Parks Alex Wisniewski   
 

Contract Information 

Contract Number Date Original Contract or 
Amendment Approved 

Amount of Original 
Contract Amendment 

Total Amount of 
Amended Contract 

KC-160-23 Pending  $16,500.00 $16,500.00 
    



 

 

Kitsap County 
CONTRACT REVIEW SHEET 

(Chapter 3.56 KCC) 
A. CONTRACT INFORMATION (for Contract Signing Authority, see KCC 3.56.075) 
 1. Contractor Tikar Services, LLC. 
 2. Purpose Installation and removal of the Salsbury Point Park boat handling pier  
 3. Contract Amount $16,500.00 Disburse  X Receive   
 4. Contract Term April 1, 2023 through December 31, 2026 
 5. Contract Administrator Brian Hauschel  Phone 360-340-6659 
 Approved: 

 

Date 3.20.2023 

 Department Director 
B. AUDITOR – Accounting Information 
 1. Contract Control No. KC-160-23 
 2. Fund Name 9509- Parks M&O 
 3. Payment from/Revenue to Program/Revenue or Spend Category 9509.5482.98100168 
 Reviewer Mia A. Alexander Date 3/21/2023 
 4. Comments:  
C. AUDITOR – Grant Review  

Signature only required if grant funded contract 
 1.   Approved   Not Approved 
 Reviewer NA Date NA 
 2. Comments:  
D. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Risk Manager Review 
 1.  X Approved   Not Approved 
 Reviewer Timothy M. Perez Date 3/22/2023 
 2. Comments:  
E. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Budget Manager Review  

Signature required if $50,000 or more OR if signed by Board of Commissioners (regardless of dollar amount) 
 1.  X Approved   Not Approved 
 Reviewer Aimée Campbell Date 03/21/2023 
 2. Comments:  
F. HUMAN RESOURCES – Human Resources Director Review  

Signature only required if union or employment contract 
 1.   Approved   Not Approved 
 Reviewer NA Date NA 
 2. Comments:  
G. INFORMATION SERVICES – Information Services Director Review  

Signature only required if technology contract 
 1.   Approved   Not Approved 
 Reviewer NA Date NA 
 2. Comments:  
H. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY 
 1. X Approved as to Form  Not Approved as to Form 
 Reviewer Elizabeth Doran Date 03-20-2023 
 2. Comments:   
Date Approved by Authorized Contract Signer:  Date  
RETURN SIGNED ORIGINALS TO: Deanna Tuttle @ MS- 1 


































	KC-160-23 Tikar Services, LLC. - Salsbury Point Pier .pdf
	Kitsap County Board of Commissioners
	Office/Department Review & Coordination
	A. CONTRACT INFORMATION (for Contract Signing Authority, see KCC 3.56.075)
	Department Director

	B. AUDITOR – Accounting Information
	C. AUDITOR – Grant Review Signature only required if grant funded contract
	D. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Risk Manager Review
	E. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT – Budget Manager Review Signature required if $50,000 or more OR if signed by Board of Commissioners (regardless of dollar amount)
	F. HUMAN RESOURCES – Human Resources Director Review Signature only required if union or employment contract
	G. INFORMATION SERVICES – Information Services Director Review Signature only required if technology contract
	H. PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

	2023_0329_KC-160-23_TIKAR_ServicesLLC_FE.pdf

